significantly in 2019/2020 before breaking even in 2021/2022. Break-even is
possible earlier, but is dependent on a) success of the company’s recently
launched games in the Western markets, b) Netmarble’s efforts in achieving
critical mass of gamers onto Nitro’s games it has published, and c) the choice
between balancing revenue growth vs. profitability by Nitro’s management
when driving user acquisition investments.

DCF Summary

DCF valuation (EURm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 0  Risk free interest rate 2.5
NPV of continuing value 27  Risk premium 4.0
Value of operation 27  Cost of equity 6.5

Net debt (4)  After tax cost of debt 2.0
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 6.5
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 31  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (EUR) 8.6  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 12.8
Current share price (EUR) 3.80  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 12.6
DCF performance potential (%) 127  Continuing value (% of NPV) 99.2
Source: SEB

DCF Sensitivity

   Cost of equity
  5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5
 80 14 13 12 11 10
Equity capital 90 12 11 10 9 8
weight (%) 100 11 10 9 8 7
 100 11 10 9 8 7
 100 11 10 9 8 7

  Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years

  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 -2% 6 7 8 8 9
Abs. change in  -1% 7 7 8 9 10
sales growth - 0 7 8 9 9 10
all years +1% 7 8 9 10 11
 +2% 8 9 10 11 11
Source: SEB

Company Update  Nitro Games   19 December 2018 11

Equity Research

DCF Assumptions

   Average Average Average
(EURm) 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E year 6 year 7-8 year 9-10

Sales growth (%) 58.6  97.7  45.4  30.0  24.0  22.0  19.0  15.0
EBITDA margin (%) (135.1) (32.4) (7.0) 3.0  6.0  9.0  13.5  19.5
EBIT margin (%) (158.2) (44.3) (15.2) (5.2) (2.2) 0.8  5.3  11.3
Gross capital expenditures as % of sales 25.7  13.0  9.0  9.0  9.0  9.0  9.0  9.0
Working capital as % of sales (0.9) (0.5) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)

Sales 3 5 8 10 13 15 20 27
Depreciation (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (2)
Intangibles amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBIT (4) (2) (1) (1) (0) 0 1 3
Taxes on EBIT 1 0 0 0 0 (0) (0) (1)
Increase in deferred taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOPLAT (3) (2) (1) (0) (0) 0 1 2

Gross capital expenditure (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (2)
Increase in working capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Free cash flow (3) (2) (1) (0) (0) (0) 1 2

ROIC (%) (64.6) (64.6) (53.9) (23.0) (11.5) 4.9 38.6 94.1
ROIC-WACC (%) (71.1) (71.1) (60.4) (29.5) (18.0) (1.6) 32.1 87.6
Share of total net present value (%) 0.0 (7.0) (3.4) (1.5) (0.9) (0.0) 3.6 10.0
Source: SEB

Peer group valuation
Nitro is a young company at an early phase of its self-publishing strategy. This
means that it has significant growth potential, but low earnings visibility. Using
our estimates, Nitro is currently trading at EV/Sales (2019) of 2.3x. This is
considerably higher than e.g. Rovio or G5 Entertainment, who both trade at
0.6x, but much less than Glu Mobile or large cap peers. In order to justify its
current valuation, the company needs to deliver on sales growth. We believe
this is likely given the strong start of ‘Heroes of Warland’ and the pending launch